

No. 16-980

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

September 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The United States’ invocation of the canon  
against surplusage is contrary to fundamental  
limitations on that doctrine..... 4

II. The United States’ new reading of the NVRA is  
not needed to avoid rendering § 20507(b)(2)’s  
exception superfluous. .... 6

A. Respondents’ reading of the statute gives full  
effect to all its provisions. .... 7

B. The United States’ assertion that its reading  
of the NVRA is necessary to give “real and  
substantive effect” to the (b)(2) exception  
language is incoherent. .... 8

C. The United States’ new reading of the statute  
ignores HAVA’s plain language..... 11

D. Other principles of statutory interpretation  
weigh against the United States’ new reading  
of the NVRA. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) .....	12
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	6
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	6
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	12
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	6
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	6
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016) .....	4, 9, 11
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	5, 7
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	1, 6, 8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017) .....	1

<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	1

**Statutes:**

Help America Vote Act of 2002, 52 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a) .....	11
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 52 U.S.C. § 20501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....	4, 8, 11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(A).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A).....	8
